July 2011 | No. 10
Europe’s Emissions Trading System:
An Effective and Efficient Instrument
for a Low-Carbon Economy*
by Hans-Joachim Ziesing
1. EMISSIONS TRADING IN EUROPE – BACKGROUND
The United Nations Framework Convention on Climate
Change (UNFCCC) was adopted in 1992 and came into

important greenhouse gas and focuses on energy
activities, the production and processing of ferrous
metals, parts of the mineral industry and some other
activities. The transport sector, as well as the residential
and service sectors, are not (yet) included. However, an
amendment to the EU ETS Directive agreed in July 2008
will bring the aviation sector into the system from 2012
(EU 2008).
Theoretically, auctioning as a market-oriented
instrument is the most efficient and transparent method
with regard to initial allocation. Auctioning allows
market participants to acquire the allowances concerned
at the market price. The result will be a uniform starting-
price for subsequent emissions trading.
However, due to a lack of political acceptance at
that time the ET Directive 2003/87/EC of October 2003
imposed tight limits on auctioning and stipulates that for
Phase I (2005-07) Member States shall allocate at least
95 per cent of the allowances free of charge, whereas
for Phase II the free of charge allowance shall still be 90

(2010), Pricing Carbon. The European Union Emissions
Trading Scheme. Cambridge University Press.
EU Commission (2000), COM(2000) 87 final, Green Paper on
Greenhouse gas emissions trading within the European
Union, Brussels, 8.3.2000. Available at: http://
ec.europa.eu/clima/documentation/ets/
index_en.htm#Legislative_history
EU Commission (2001), European Climate Change Programme.
Long Report, Brussels, June 2001. Available at: http://
EU Commission (2003), Directive 2003/87/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 2003
establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission
allowance trading within the Community and
amending Council Directive 96/61/EC.
EU Commission (2004a), Directive 2004/101/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 amending Directive 2003/87/EC establishing a
scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading
within the Community, in respect of the Kyoto
Protocol’s project mechanisms.
Europe’s Emissions Trading System  Briefing Paper  July 2011 | No. 10
4 See: http://ec.europa.eu/clima/policies/ets/linking_en.htm
 11
EU Commission (2004b), Commission Decision 2004/156/EC of
29 January 2004 establishing guidelines for the
monitoring and reporting of greenhouse gas emissions
pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council.
EU Commission (2007a), Commission Decision 2007/589/EC of
18 July 2007 establishing guidelines for the monitoring
and reporting of greenhouse gas emissions pursuant to
Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and
of the Council.
EU Council (2007b), Presidency Conclusions, European Council
Action Plan (2007–2009), Energy for Europe (EPE).
Brussels, 8/9 March 2007.
EU Commission (2008), Directive 2008/101/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008
amending Directive 2003/87/EC so as to include
aviation activities in the scheme for greenhouse gas
emission allowance trading within the Community.
EU Commission (2009a), Directive 2009/29/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009
amending Directive 2003/87/EC so as to improve and
extend the greenhouse gas emission allowance trading
scheme of the Community.